South Carolina Department of Corrections

April 2, 2025

For immediate release

Contact: Chrysti Shain, (803) 413-8206
Shain.Chrysti@doc.sc.gov

COLUMBIA, S.C. — The SCDC Inspector General released the arrest warrants today for inmates
in separate cases from March.

e Xzariera Okevis Gray, 36: Murder, possession of a weapon during a violent crime and
two counts of carrying a concealed weapon. The charges involve the September 2024
death of Idris Wasim Ballard Gallardo, a fellow inmate in the same housing unit at Lee ClI
at the time. Gray is charged with stabbing Gallardo to death with a homemade shank in
a common area of the housing unit.

e |bn Gadson, 28: Assault and battery second degree. The charge involves striking a
sergeant on the head with a lock and chain in July 2024 at Broad River Cl. Gadson also is
awaiting trial on attempted murder charges involving another assault on staff from June
2024.

e Kejuan Deangelo Dye, 31: Assault and battery second degree and carrying a concealed
weapon. The charge involves an assault of his cellmate at Lee Cl in June 2024.

e Donald Kent Harper Jr., 26: Throwing bodily fluids by a prisoner. The charge involves
throwing feces/urine onto an SCDC employee at McCormick Cl in January 2025.

e Rakeem Scott, 26: Throwing bodily fluids by a prisoner. The charges involve spitting in
the face of an officer at Perry Cl in January 2025.

When a currently incarcerated person is charged with a crime, the inmate still must be served
with a warrant and be afforded a bond hearing. For scheduling purposes, this happens at SCDC
once a month. These are cases that came up for bond hearings in March 2025. These are
criminal charges in circuit court. They are different from disciplinary charges inmates might
receive while incarcerated.



The S.C. Department of Corrections reminds members of the public that after an arrest, the
burden of proof is on the state to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt within a court of law.

Copies of the arrest warrants are attached.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
Counlty/ D Municipality of

Lee

THE STATE
against

02-2024-090

Xzariera Okevis Gray

— _

s I

Heightt 5 1 Weipht: 252

Phone:

Sex; M

DL State' _

DOB: ___ AgencyORi#:  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Oficer  Tyler Z Larck - S00511

Offense: Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime, if
not also sentenced to life without parole or death

Offense Code; 0549

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-23-0490

Race: B
DL #

L LY IRV WTIL P To AW, PRARITDY S OTISIaL
K] County  [] Municipalityof ) AFFIDAVIT o
Lee )
Personally appeared before me the atfamt Tyler Z Larck who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendamt X zariera Okevis Gray
did within this county and state on orabout  §/]7/2024 viclate the cnminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Lee )

in the f{ollowing pariiculars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime, if not also sentenced to Jife without parole or death

| further slale that there Is probable cause to belfieve that the defendant named above did commt

the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facls:

That on September 17th, 2024, in the county of Lee, town of Bishopville, at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopviile, South Caroling, 29010,
the defendant, onc Xzaricra Okevis Gray, who is currently an SCDC Inmate # 325069 did possess a homemade edged weapon
during a physical altercation which led to the death of the victim I, o the
physical trauma to his neck region. Video footage and witness statements along with written statements to prove the same. Affiant
has also reviewed the collected footage to prove the same.

Tz

S @am s E- n e

County/ D Municipatity of
XV
is lo be arrested and brougnt
dealt with according fo faw.

7L~y wildred Aita Metis s

The accused
io be

before me

Signaturg of Judge

WonGn 9 Wi

RETURN
A copy of this arest warrant was delivered 1o
defendant y Lo
o vob- [, 292 S 7

ORIGINA

ORIGINAL

Date:

AnBIgia a1 Lo

R@n‘ WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
123 South Main Street

P O Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387

ORIGINAL

Gran

ORIGINAL

Sknature of Affiant
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
EI Countyf D Municipality of ) Affianfs Address  P.O. Bpx 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
W appesring fom the above affidavit dhal there are reasonable grounds to belfeve  that
on oraboul 9/17/2024 defendant  Xzariera Okevis Gray

did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carglina (or ordinance of
E] County/ D Municipality of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Weapons / Poss. weapon during violent crime, if not also sentenced to life without parole or death

} as set forih below

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before ma, you ara empowened and directed to amest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwilh 1o be deall with according to law. A copy of this Arest Wamant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or 25
soon thereafter as is practicable

Sworn to and subscribed before me

on 2/13/2025
Judge's Address  Post Office Box 2

)
)
:% 5?11 g . ! 22 “-[d! o S ) Bishopville, SC 25010-
g ) Judge's Telephone  (803)484-6463
3

Shirley Cockman Davidson
[] Municipal

7269
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Judge Code: Issuing Court: Magistrate

ORIGINAL

1:| Circuit

ORIGINAL
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROUINA

County/ I:] Municipality of
Lee
THE STATE 02-2024-030
against
Xzariera Okevis Gray
Phone: S8N:
Sexx M Race: B Height: 5§ | Weight: 252
DL Siate: DL#
oos: [ Agency ORT#  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera
Prosecuting Officer.  Tyler Z Larck - S00511
Otfense: Murder / Murder

K] Countyy  [] Municipaliy of ) AFFIDAVIT e

Lee )

Personally appesred before me tha aifiam  Tyler Z Larck who
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant  Xzariera Qkevis Gray

did within this county and stale on orabout  §/17/2024 violale the caminal laws of the
State of South Carolina {or ordinance of County! D Municipality of Lee )

in lhe following particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Murder / Murder

I further state that there is probable cause 1o believe that the defendant named above did  commii
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on September 17th, 2024, in the County of Lee, town of Bishopville one Xzrariera Qkevis Gray SCDC # 325069 did, with
malice aforethougitt, cause the death of the viclim listed a5 Defendant is a lawfully incarcerated
inmate who was housed at Lee Correctional at the time of this incident focated al Y90 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, South Carolina
29010. The defendant and victirr NG - idcd in the same dorm al the time of the incident.
That between the hours of 0930 AM and 1000 AM the defendant, Xzariera Gray physically attacked the victim [JJJJjjj~ith 2
homemade edged weapon which led to his death. This being against the peace and dignity of the state, witness and wnitten
stalements to prove the same.

Signature of Affiant _j - .Q ————————

Offense Code: 0116
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0010
35 warrant 15 m_ e
County/ D Municipality of
\1 J\LM\U\N\M The accused

5 to be arested and brought Dbefore me to be
dealt with according l7lhe faw.

Mildred Rita Metts {L.S.)

’ g Elnnnmuf.ludge
pre VUK A2 O
RETURN
A copy of this amest wamant was delivered to
defendant ){ .ZQ,/.'.e sa Q 7oz

o __ ferr 74 2ozs5 7

RETUH WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
123 Scuth Main Street
P O Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA } ) 3
E County! D Municipality of ) Affiants Address PO, B-ox 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee Affrant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT QFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearng from the above affidavit that thers are roasonable grounds to  believe thal

on orabout  9/17/2024 defendant  Xzariera Okevis Gray
did viclate the criminal laws of the State of South Camlina {or ordinance of
E County! D Municipality of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Murder / Murder

) as set forth below:

Having found prabable cause and the above affiznt having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dea't with according to law. A copy of this Amest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon Iharealter as is practicable

Swom to and subscrbed before me }
on 2/13/2025 )
7 Judge'sAddress  Post Office Box 2
. ' Ls) ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
J ucge Judge’ .
Shirley Cockman Davidson ) ge's Telephone  (803)484-6463
Judge Code: 7269 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ D Municipality of
Lee
THE STATE 02-2024-030
against

Xzariera Okevis Gray

Phone: sscN

Sex M Race: B Heightt 5 ] Weight 252

DL State; DL#

cos: [ Agency ORI#_ SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

m County/ l_l Municipanty ot ) AFFIDAVII SCCAS18

Les

Personally appeared before me the effamt  Tyler Z Larck who
being duly swom deposes and says thal defendant  Xzariera Okevis Gray

did within this county and state on orabout  OF17/2024 violale The criminal [aws of thé
State of South Carclina {or ordinance of County/ Ij Municipality of lee )

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Carrying or conccaling weapon by inmates

t futher stale that ihere is probable cause flo belleve fthat the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and {hat probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on September 17th, 2024, the Defendant, Xzariera Okevis Gray SCDC 00325069, a lawfutly incarcerated inmate with the
South Carolina Department of Corrections (SCDC) did commit the offensc of Possession of 2 Weapon by an inmate. to Wit: the
Defendant. a tawfully incarcerated inmate in the South Carolina Depariment of Corrections, did kill inmare,

wha was a lawfully incarcerated inmate at the time of the incident in the South Carolina Uepartment of

Prosecuting Office  Tyler Z Larck - S00511] Corrections, by causing trauma to the neck area by stabbing him with a homemade cdged weapon. Correctional officers identificd
Offence; Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by the defendant and verbal and written statements prove the same. This offense occurred at the Lec Carrectional Institlution, 990
inmates Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, Lee County, South Carolina.
Ofianse Code 0441
co:e;:::,:m;sec; 24-13-0440 - - Signature of Affiant f S‘—-——ﬁ_
N Ihe
. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ \QA Municipality of EI Countyf D Municipalty of ; Affiants Address PO, Box 21787
y \u_\r\Qh The accused Columbia, SC 25221-1787
ic be amested and broughl belore  me to be Lee } Affiant's Telephone

3
dealt with according to law.
Q//II’?/ idrad Rita Metts  (L.5)

=—=" Signolura of Judgs

Dete: Mo A8 W%

RETURN
A copy of this srrest wamanmt was deliw o
detendant JC 0y Ere YAy
an 25

o of Cors1aaell o cforce THer

ﬁ}m WARRANT TO:
General Sessions

123 South Main Street

PO Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
t appearing from lhe above afidavit that there are ressonable grounds fo believe thal

on orabout  9/17/2024 defendant  Xzariera Qkevis Gray
did viclate the criminal laws of the State of South Carclina {or ondinance of
[I County/ D Municipality of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the abave afliant having sworns before me, you ase empowered and directed to acrest the said defendant and bring him or
her befora me forthwith ko be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to tha defendant at the time of its execution, oras
soon thereafles as is practicable

Sworn (o and subscribed before me )
on 2/13/2025 )
- Judge's Address  Post Office Box 2
C. rdpn_8) ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
AL O IEsing JUagE .
Shirley Cockman Davidson T R e (G0 B G
Judge Code: 7269 ) Issuing Court. Magistrate D Municipal D Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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STATE OF SOUTH CARGLINA

County/ D Municipality of
lee

THE STATE
against

02-2024-090

Xzariera Okevis Gray

= _

Phone; SSN:
Sex M Race: B Height 5 1 Weight: 252
DL State: DL #:

ooe: | Agency ORI#  SC040095C
Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

! [WFRVIWFIL T T G Wi UCIIe
E County/ D Municipality of } AFFIDAVIT o e
Lee }
Personally appeared before me the affiant Tyler Z Larck wha
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Xzariera Okevis Gray
did within this counly and state on orabout §/17/2024 violate the criminal laws of the
Stale of South Carofina (or ordinance of County/ D Muriicipality of Lee }

in the f{ollowing particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisaners / Carrving or concealing weapon by inmates

| futher state that there Is probable cause to believe that fthe defendant named above did commit
the crime sel forth and that probable cavss is based on the following facts:

That on Septernber 17th, 2024, at lee Correctional Institution, located at 990 Wisacky Hwy Bishopville, SC 29010 Lee County, one
Xzariera Okevis Gray SCDC # 325069, a lawfully SCDC inmate, did commit the offence of Carrying or Concealing 2 Weapon. The
defendant did have in his nossession. a homemade edeed weapon (shank) that was used for the infliction of personal injury upon the
victim within Lee Correctional Institution. Probable cause is based on video
evidence ana Witness Stalemenis along With WIITICn Slaicments to prove the same. Affiant has also reviewed the collected footage o
prove the same.

Signature ot Affiant S X _1:

Proseculing Officer:  Tyler Z Larck - S00511
Offense: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by
inmates
Offense Code: 0441
CodelOrdinance Sec:  24-13-0440
This a0l 18 CERTIFIED  FTOR  SERVICE i e
B/cv::w [] Municipaty of
‘GAW\\UN\M The accused
15 o be ‘amested and broughl before” me to be

dealt with according to the law.

Mildrad Rita Melts  {L.S)

" Gighatare of Judge

Date: MAMUN A WS

RETURN
mest warrant was deliverad,

LA e VA, .y
ekl Y Zo2s !

ORIGINAL

A copy of this
defendant

REZ1JRN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions
123 South Main Street

P O Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SQUTH CARCLINA )
E Counlyl D Municipality of ) Affiants Address ~ P.O, B-ox 21787
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Lee Affiant’s Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the obove affidavit that ihere are reasonable grounds to believe that

on orabout 9/17/2024 defendant  Xzariera Okevis Gray
did viclate the criminal faws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
B County/ D Municipality of Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

} as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and direcled to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her befare me forihwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Amrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defandant at the time of its execulion, or as

soan thereafter as is practicable
Swarn {o and subscribed before me

)
on 2/13/2025 )
Judge's Address  Post Office Box 2

M Do i daoc -5 ) Bishopville, SC 29010-

pNdure ol i3Syl po y T I h .

Shirley Cockman Davidson ) Judge's Telephone - (803)484-6463
Judge Code: 7269 ) Magistrate D Municipa!
ORIGINAL

D Gircuit

ORIGINAL

issuing Court:

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL et
County! [] Musicipatty of } AFFIDAVIT ocast
2 024A40 1 050028 5 Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate }
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA Personally appsared before me iho affiant William C Pruitl L
[-X—J County/ [:] Municipality of
belng duly swom deposes and says that defendent Ibn Gadson
Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate did winin this county end stsle on or aboul TR412024 iolste the crmingl faws of ho
Stale of South Caralina {or ordinance of County/ D Municipsidy of Richland / Dutch Fork Mugistrate )
THE STATE 03-2024-085 in the Tollowing parficulars:
against
Ibn Gadson DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault f Assaull & Battery 2nd degree
[ | futher state that there I3 probsble cause to befleve that the defendant named above did commil
Phone: S5k the @ime sal forth and thot probeble couse iz based on the follwing facts:
Sex: H gghtc : R . S
M_ Race: B Height 5 1y wegnt 188 That on or about 07/24/2024 while located at 4460 Broad River Road, Bruad River Correctional Institution in Columbia South
4. State: <c BLe Carolina 29210, the Defendant Ibn Gudson did commit the offense of Assault and Battery 2nd Degree because The defendant while
cos: __ mgancyorm SCO40095C ncarcerated in the South Carclina Deporiment of Corrections and housed at Broad River Corsteetional, did unlawfulty cause injury
Prosecuting Agency: § € D C Office Of The Inspector Genera to the Victim, by striking him in the head with a lock and chain cousing moderate body imjury. As a result of the
Prosecuting Officot: William C Pruitt - $03439 assault, the Victim received a local anesthesia {Lidocaine 10 ml mjection to the head) and 20 staples to the affected arca of the scalp
Oftense:  Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degree Probable cause is based on video surveillance and the statements provided by the Vietim and Defendant.
Offense Code: 3413
Code/Orndi 4 -{) 3
ofOrdinance Sec:  16-03-0600(D)(1) ot tatn W P
RS Warrant 18 CERTIFIED FOR SERVICE T e )
L STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA
Countyf Municipality of
D tyl D w ity E Countyl D Municipaily of ) Affiani's Address P.O. B_ox 21787
. The eccueed Columbia, SC 29221-1787
8 1o be amested and  browghl  before  me lo be Richland / Dutch Fork Magistrate Affiants Talephone
dealt with according o the low,
{54 ARREST WARRANT
Honstite ol hudpe
Date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT DFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY DR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing Ffom the obove offidavit thal there are  ressonable grounds fo  belleve that
i 1281024
A copy of~this amest warrant woa delivered fo on or ghowt defendant  [bn Gudson

Qadse

defanddht ’T 33, )}
o Gl

Vi

RETPRNMWARRANT TO:

Dutch Fork Magistrate
1019 Beatty Road
Columbia, SC 29210

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

did wiolate thae criminal taws of the State of South Carolina (or ordmanco of

Countyf

D Municipality of

Richland / Duteh Fork Magistrate

} a3 sot forth below:

DESCRIFTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assoull & Battery 2nd degree

Having found probable coyse ond the abave affian) having sworn before me, you are empowsred and directed to arrest the said defandant and bring him or
her befaré me lorthwilh 1o bo deall wilh according (o law. Acopy of this Arraet Warrant shall be delivered to the delendant at the time of its axecution , or as

soan theraafler 35 1 practicable
Sviom to and subscribed befare me )

on 102972004 g

W Jdudge’s Address Dutch Fork District

L\ / s Columbia, SC 29210-

TGt O Ly ATy 's T

Michael Elavid Scott DAL AL

Judge Code: 7397 ) 1ssuing Court Mapistrale D Municipal D Cirouit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



2135

02-12-2025

§

Warrant office

8034845163

ARREST WARRANT

2025A3110100001

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
E County! D Suricipetity of
Lee

THE STATE
against

lo

iy
g

Sec M FRaom B Heigt: 6 weigit 210
DL State: [T DL& _
ooe: [ Agwncy ORI®  SCO4009SC

ProssasingAgency S C D C Office Of The
Prosscuting Offcer  Maithew P Wentzel - S00304

Genera

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORIGINAL Ay v
K] Comtw  [] Mucpatyof ) AFFIDAVIT F=Hh
Lee
Personally spposred befors me tw sfet  Matthew P Wentzel who
dad within this county Bnd stite on orabowt  6/1672024 wass Ve owine oea of fa

Etets of South Carolne {or ordinance of B‘]cw Dwu
in te kiowing perticuisrs
OEBCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Carrying or concealing weapon by inmates

Lee )

[ Rether state et Owe @ probsbie cause 10 bellowe ot Uw  defendend
the cime sat forth and thal probeble couss s bassd on the following fachs:

On June 16, 2024, ot Lec Correctional Institution locsted at 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC 29010, a lawfully incarcersted
inmate with the South Carolina Depantment of Corrections (SCDC) Kejuan Deangelo Dye did violate the South Carolina code of
laws pursuant to section 24-13-440 Possessicn of a weapen by an inmate to Wit: The defendant, while Jocked in the same prison cell
with the victim, did strike him multiple times in the face end body with a closed fist and homemade weapon
causing a bvoken nose, broken ribs and lacerations to his face which required sutures. The weapon was recovered and placed into
evidence. The asssult required outside medical treatment as well as follow up visits. Probable cause is based on witness and victim
siatements.

npved sbove 3 Zommi

Signature of ATt -
TR wamae & CERIINED TON EERUICE v o8
STATE OF SOUTH GAROLINA )
County! Murecpalsty of s Affarr's P.O. Box 21787
. N ™esamea ] O[] temcretye Colurbls, SCRBTTHET
5B b weld Do T e 1o be Lee N s Toeprons
desli with acooning 0 (e law
.= ARREST WARRANT
T Dighare o Qe
oute TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER GF THIS STATE OR MUNIGIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
# sppeering from the sbove ofidvt that thes s essonsbls grounds o boleve thet
RETURN
A copy of Dve smest T on orsvowt  6/1672024 defendent juan Deangelo Dye
defendant {3'9' dd viole the cinunal e of the Stata of South Carckna (or onfirance of
on Ec@w Dwu Lee ) 83 58t forth below:

RETURN WARRANT TO:
123 South Main Street
P O Box 387
Bishopville, SC 290100387
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

DESCRIPTION OF CFFENSE: Prisoners / Caevying or concealing wespon by inmates
Having found probable cawuse and the sbove sfflant having Swom before (s, You are ermpowened and direcing 10 amest the sid dadsrdznt and bring P oF

her bekee me forfhwith to he destl with acoonding to taw. A topy of tis Arrest Waram shall be defverad 1 the delendant at the ime of i exaation, or s
woon therasfier as is )
bafore me

Sworrs lo and
on 1/ 272025 )
Juigo'sAdiress  Post Office Box 2

y ; 81 ) Bishopville, SC 29010
b S )mm (803)484-6463
)

Jxiga Cods 7269 Issuing Court E]m Dw
ORIGINAL

Dciua
ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3110100002

6/35

DLSuts g~ OLE
0oB: _ Agency ORI SCO40095C
Prosocuting Agency S C D C Office Of The 1
Prosecuting Officer Matthew P Wentzel - SO0304

Offonse: Assault / Assault & Battery 2nd degree

Oflense Code. 3413

Code/Ordinance Sac: I3353-060ﬁ0)(l)

TE a6 CERTE  Eo I
DM DMMd

A © e creded ad Gogd Toow e o be

desit with scxording o the law.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
@c«myl Dmoi
Lee

g ™E STATE 022024073
R e
‘I
5 Prone s«
B Sex M R B Hoight 6 Veight 210
g
8

Geners

sy
pvioy ol Juige
Dats:
RETURN
A copy of this amest wamant was deliverad
detendsni .
on 114

Warrant office

RETURN WARRANT TO:
General Sessions
123 South Main Street ’N A l
> Bishopville, SC 290100387
g ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE DF SOUTH CAROLINA 1 ORIGINAL e —a e
K] Coumty  [[] shumcioutey or ) AFFIDAVIT e

Lee

Persorally appewes before me the stiem  Matthew P Wentzel o
boing ouly swom Oeposes and seys thal defendant KejmnDemEloDye

di¢ wihin s counly and WM on OFEbO  6/]6/2024 vioiae he chinnal [ws of 0w

State of South Cardlina (or ordnance of E’w Dmmor Lee )
in tha folowing perticuiers:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Accpult ¢ Assault & Battery 2nd degree

IWNMqu“anNMWMHW
the cime =et jorth and Tt probebls Couse 5 based on the foliowng facts

On June 16, 2024, at L.ee Correctional Institution locaied a1 990 Wisacky Hwy, Bishopville, SC 29010, a law(ully mcarcerated
inmate with the South Carolina Department of Carrections (SCDC) Kejuan Deangelo Dye did violate the South Carolina code of
laws pursuant (o section 16-3-600 (D1 111 Acsauli/Assauit & Baticry 2nd Degree 10 Wit: The defendam, while locked in the same
prison cell with the victim, did strike him multiple umes 10 the Bace and body with a closed fist and homemade
weapon cansing a broken nose. broken ribs and lacerations 10 his face which required sutures. The assault required owside medical
treatment as well as follow up visits. thableuuscisbasedonwimesandviaimmumvidedmﬂuSpeddAgmsofﬂn
Tnspector General®s Office (0G| of SCDC.

Signature of Aflant

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
K] Countyl D Muricipakty of

) AfartsAoaess P.O. Box 21787
um -
Afliant's Telephone

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW

OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUMICIPALITY OR ANY COMSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
nmmumwmnm-mmmwmw

on orabowt 671672024 defencoe  Kcjuan Deangelo Dye
dd vidlait e ctming Iaws of he Siste of South Cacolng (or orcinance of
Ecomm Dwmyd Lee

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Assault / Assauit & Battery 2nd degree

1 &3 sot forth below:

Having found protzabite cause and the sbove aMtant hawng Swom Deforg me. you are SMPOWERG 314 dracted t arTest the saxd defendant gnd bring hm or
her before me forthwith 1o He deaR with accoriing o law A copy of Dws Agest Warrant shall be detiverad 1o the delendan! at the Bme of 13 sxecuhon, or 83
00N theresiter 83 18 prachcabie

Swom to and subscribed before me

on

Judge’s Asdress  Post Office Box 2

}

1/ 212025 )
%m_ﬂ-w ) Bishopville, SC 29010-
Shirley Davidson ) Juage's Telephone  (803)484-6463

)

Judge Code: 7269 Issiang Count Iz] My D Mursopal
ORIGINAL

[ crom

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A3510100037

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ I:' Municipality of

Mccormick

THE STATE
against

Donald Harper, Jr.

== _

Phone: SSN:.

Sexx M Race:. B Heightt 6 3 vveignu 193
DL State DL #

DOB: __ Agency ORI#  SC040095C

Prosecuting Agency: S C D C Office Of The Inspector Genera

Prosecuting Officer. Daniel W Cotter - S00128

Offense: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner,
detainee on state corrections or local law

Form Approved by

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL e ot T
E County/ ’:] Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT AP 2 200
Mccormick

Personally appeared before me the affiant Daniel W Cotter who

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Donald Harper, Jr.
did within this county and state on orabout 1/11/2025
State of South Carolina {or ordinance of County/

in the following particulars:

violate the criminal Taws of the

I:' Municipality of Mccormick )

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: pPrisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law
enforcement officer, corrections employee, or visitor

| further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on January 11, 2025, in the county of McCormick, one Donald Harper Jr. did commit the crime of Prisoners / Throwing of
bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law enforcement officer, corrections employee, or visitorin that he
did throw a container of dark colored liquid containing feces and urine. The liquid/mixture was thrown at/onto the victim, a
SCDOC employee. Incident investigated by SA Cotter of the SCDOC.

~ ﬁw(,bg&,_

Offense Code: 2526
Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-13-0470
This warrant 15 CERIIFIED FOR  SERVICE _ mn the

l:] County/ I:' Municipality of
The accused

is to be arrested and brought before me to be
dealt with according to the law.

(LS)

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN
A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to
defendant

on

N glgnaiure of Conslable/Law W&mm! Oficer

RETURN WARRANT TO:

Mccormick Magistrate

211 West Augusta Street, Extension
Post Office Box 1116

Mccormick, SC 29835

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

Signature of Affiant
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) P.O. Box 21787
B County/ ':I Municipality of ) Ammants Address i .OX
) Columbia, SC 29221-1787
Meccormick Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that
on orabout 1/11/2025 defendant Donald Harper, Jr.
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Meccormick ) as set forth below:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law
enforcement officer. corrections emnlovee. or visitor
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
socn thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 2/19/2025 )
/( Judge's Address  P. O. Box 1116
Pl “ [/ ) _—1LS8) ) McCormick, SC 29835-
“Sgnalire of Tssung Judge Judge's Telephone -85-2-23 x 1
John Cliff Long - y e Teshaw (BOOMES 2R X 10
Judge Code: 7261 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate I:’ Municipal |:| Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL



ARREST WARRANT

2025A2310200006

STATE OF SOQUTH CAROLINA
County/ l:l Municipality of
Greenville
THE STATE 04-2025-003
against
Rakeem Scott
Phone: SSN: D
Sex M Race: B Height 6 5 Weight 204
DL State: DL #:

DOB: _____ Agency ORI #

Prosecuting Agency: S C Department Of Corrections

Prosecuting Officer: Sherri L Morris - 502269

Offense: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner,
detainee on state corrections or local law

Offense Code: 2526 _

Code/Ordinance Sec:  24-13-0470

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL  Soraiowea® m
K] county  [T] Municipalty of ) AFFIDAVIT Pty
Greenville

Personaly appeared before me the afiant  Sherri L Morris who
being duly swom deposes and says that deferdant Rakeem Scott

did within thls county and state on orabout  1/23/2025 violai= the criminal laws of the
State of South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ D Municipality of Greenville }

in the fallowing particulars:

DESCRIFTION OF OFFENSE: prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law
enforcement officer, corrections employee, or visitor

I futher state thal there is probable cause to befieve fthat the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth end thal probable cause is based on the following facts:

On January 23, 2025, the defendant Rakeem Scott, who is an inmate at the South Carolina Department of Comrections (SCDC), did
spit in the face of CO M striking him on his cheek and glasses while acting in his official capacity. This incident
occurred at Perry Correctional Institution, which is located within the county of Greenville SC, being a violation of $C Code of
Laws 24-13-1470. Based on the facts derived during the course of this investigation, the defendants admission and witness accounts,
thers is probable cause 1o pursue criminal charges against Scott for Prisioners/Throwing bedily fluids by prisioner on State

Correction Officers.

Signature of Affiant

IS warant IS in the
County/ Municipality of
¥ AR
5T B amesed .- ug me

dealt with according io the law.

. The accused
to be

Ls)

‘Eignatar of Judge
Date:

RETURN
A copy of this amest

nt was delivered to
defendant 5/67/

an 3"!?- Fs

RETURN WARRANT TO:
South Greenville Summary Court
445 East Curtis Street
Simpsonville, SC 29681

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIG

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
] Comy D° e )| Atiantsasoress 4444 BROAD RIVER ROAD
icipality of -
Columbia, SC 292190-
Greenville Affiant's Telephone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearng from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds o believe that

on orabout 1/23/2025 defendant Rakeem Scott
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Camlina (or ordinance of
E County/ D Municipality of Greenville } as sat forth below:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Prisoners / Throwing of bodily fluids by prisoner, detainee on state corrections or local law
enforcement nfficer. eomrectinns emnloves. or visitor

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

her before me forthwith to be dealt with according 1o faw. A copy of this Amrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the fime of its execution, or as

soon thereafter as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me }

on 2/12/2025 )
"EQ:::‘ -.f—i S PR —_—

Judge'sAddress 8150 Augusta Road
_ LS ) Piedmont, SC 29673-8610

Jougihan 1 Andere ws Talephone  (864)277-9555
udge Code 7263 ) Issuing Court: Magistrate D Municipal
: —/) ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

D Circut

ORIGINAL
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